

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARK A. FAVORS, et al.    )  
  )  
  )  
                          Plaintiffs,                                 )  
  )  
          v.   )  
  )  
  )  
ANDREW M. CUOMO, et al.                                     )  
  )  
  )  
  )  
  )  
  )  
  )  
                          Defendants.                                )  
  )

No. 1:11-cv-05632-DLI-RR-GEL

**Date of Service:** May 4, 2012

**SENATE MAJORITY’S SECOND RESPONSE TO THE COURT’S APRIL 20 ORDER**

Michael A. Carvin (MC 9266)  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-2113  
202/879-3939

Todd R. Geremia (TG 4454)  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, NY 10017-6702  
212/326-3939

David Lewis (DL 0037)  
LEWIS & FIORE  
225 Broadway, Suite 3300  
New York, NY 10007  
212/285-2290

*Attorneys For Defendants Dean G. Skelos, Michael  
F. Nozzolio, and Welquis R. Lopez*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO THE EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF OF  
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 10

II. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL POPULATION CLAIM FAILS ON THE MERITS ..... 24

A. Plaintiffs Bear The Heavy Burden Of Establishing That The Minor  
Deviations In The Senate Plan Resulted “Solely” From An  
Unconstitutional Or Irrational State Purpose ..... 25

B. The Senate Plan Benefits, Rather Than Harms, New York City Voters ..... 30

C. The Senate Plan Promotes Traditional Redistricting Criteria And Does Not  
Reflect An Improper Purpose ..... 38

1. The Senate Plan Adheres To Legitimate And Traditional State  
Policies, And Any Alleged Political Purpose Is Irrelevant..... 39

2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Of Racial Purpose Do Not Salvage Their  
One-Person, One-Vote Claim ..... 45

CONCLUSION..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (per curiam) .....	14
<i>Aschroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	53
<i>Ashe v. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. CV–88–1566, 1988 WL 68721 (E.D.N.Y. June 8, 1988) (per curiam).....	11, 12
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	48, 49
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	53
<i>Bridgeport Coal. for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport</i> , No. 3:93CV1476, 1993 WL 742750 (D. Conn. Oct. 27, 1993).....	17, 18
<i>Bridgeport Coalition for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 26 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17, 18
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	24, 26, 38
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cardona v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 837, 842–43 (N.D. Cal. 1992) .....	12
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 853 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957, 962-63 (1982) .....	18
<i>Cohen v. Cuomo</i> , No. 135 (N.Y. May 3, 2012) (per curiam) .....	4, 8
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	15
<i>Ctr. for Int’l Envtl. Law v. Office of USTR</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	16

<i>Diaz v. Silver</i> , 932 F. Supp. 462 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) (per curiam) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cnty.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347, 1362 (M.D. Ala. 1986) .....	12
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	20, 46
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	39
<i>Forest City Daly Hous., Inc. v. Town of N. Hempstead</i> , 175 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Fund for Accurate &amp; Informed Representation, Inc. v. Weprin</i> , 796 F. Supp. 662 (N.D.N.Y. 1992).....	18
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	20, 26, 42
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	47
<i>Helstoski v. Manor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	14
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	20
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	38
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	28
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 1283 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	41
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004) (per curiam), <i>summ. aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	13, 35
<i>MacGovern v. Connolly</i> , 637 F. Supp. 111, 116 (D. Mass. 1986) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	35
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) (per curiam).....	2
<i>Maryland Comm. for Fair Representation v. Tawes</i> , 377 U.S. 656 (1964).....	36, 40
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	13, 20, 22, 24
<i>Mirrione v. Anderson</i> , 717 F.2d 743 (2d Cir. 1983).....	35
<i>Mohawk Industries v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	14
<i>Monserrate v. N.Y. State Senate</i> , 599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Oneida Nation of New York v. Cuomo</i> , 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22, 24
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	39
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	39
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012) (per curiam).....	15, 20, 21
<i>Personnel Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	52
<i>Puerto Rican Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Gantt</i> , 796 F. Supp. 698 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	11, 12, 13

<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) (per curiam), <i>summ. aff'd</i> , 543 U.S. 997 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanks v. Georgia</i> , 401 U.S. 144 (1971).....	28
<i>SEC v. Unifund SAL</i> , 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990).....	18, 22
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	47
<i>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm't, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 635 F.2d 932 (2d Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Bldg.</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Vera v. Richards</i> , 861 F. Supp. 1304 (S.D. Tex. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	12, 50
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	25
<i>Watkins v. Mabus</i> , 771 F. Supp. 789, 805 (S.D. Miss. 1991) (per curiam), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part as moot</i> , 502 U.S. 954 (1991).....	12
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	52

<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	22, 24
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	15, 20
<i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> , 377 U.S. 633 (1964).....	31, 34
<i>Wolpoff v. Cuomo</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 70 (1992).....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(c).....	3, 24, 50
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-134(4).....	13
